



2026:HHC:11090

MURSALEEN Versus STATE OF HP

CRMPM-354 of 2026

25.03.2026 Present: Mr. Vivek and Ms. Nandita, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

HC Surjeet No.10, PS Paonta Sahib, District Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh, present in person.

Pursuant to order dated 13.03.2026, respondent-State has filed status report and HC Surjeet has come present with record. This Court finds that no notice has been issued to the victim-prosecutrix in the instant proceedings, which is mandatory in cases registered under the POCSO Act.

In view of the above, list on 08.04.2026 with a direction to the Police official present in Court to inform victim-prosecutrix as well as her family members with regard to filing of the petition at hand so that objections, if any, may be filed by her. Afore intimation shall be given to the victim-prosecutrix in writing.

March 25, 2026
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge